ING FTP
Unstructured
MT940 and MT942
Format Description
The Netherlands
February 2014 (V2.0)
ING FTP U n s t r u ct u r e d  MT940/MT942 Format Description February 2014
ING FTP Unstructured MT940

(Appendix ISO Return reason Codes)
ING FTP U n s t r u ct u r e d  MT940/MT942 Format Description February 2014
Appendix  SWIFT Transaction Codification
 For complete SWIFT table and detailed description of the codes see www.swift.com
 Code  Explanation
 CHG  Charges and other expenses
 CHK  Cheques
 DDT  Direct Debit Item
 MSC  Miscellaneous
 STO  Standing order
 TRF  Transfer
ING FTP U n s t r u ct u r e d  MT940/MT942 Format Description February 2014
Appendix ISO Return Reason codes (SCT/SDD)*
   The ISO return reason codes in the table below are applicable to:
 SEPA Credit Transfer and/ or
 SEPA Direct Debit
MT940 ISO-
Return reason
Codes (SCT/SDD)
Code Description SCT SDD
AC01 Incorrect account number X X
 AC04 Account closed X X
 AC06 Blocked account X X
 AC13 Debtor account type is missing or invalid X X
 AG01 Transaction forbidden X X
 AG02 Invalid bank operation code X X
 AM04 Insufficient funds (only reported to debtor)  X
 AM05 Duplication X X
 BE01 Debtor’s name does not match account holder name  X
 BE04 Creditor address missing or incorrect X
 BE05 Creditor identification incorrect  X
 CNOR Creditor bank is not registered under this BIC in CSM X X
 DNOR Debtor bank is not registered under this BIC in CSM X X
 FF01 Operations/transaction code incorrect, invalid file format X X
 FF05 Direct Debit Type Incorrect  X
 FOCR Return following a cancellation request X
 MD01 No mandate  X
 MD02 Missing or Incorrect Mandatory Mandate Information  X
 MD06 Return of funds requested by end customer  X
 MD07 End customer deceased X X
 MS02 Reason has not been specified by end customer X X
 MS03 Reason has not been specified by Agent X X
 RC01 Bank identifier incorrect X X
 RR01 Regulatory reason X X
 RR02 Specification of debtor's name and/or address needed for reasons
of regulatory requirements is insufficient or missing
X X
 RR03 Missing creditor name or address X X
 RR04 Regulatory reason X X
 SL01 Due to specific services offered by debtor agent  X
 TM01 File received after Cut-off Time X
Type of R-message
* Ensure the above listed ISO Return Reason codes can be handled by your IT system.
   For the actual reason codes see www.ISO20022.org
The type of R-message (Reject, Return or Refund) in the MT940 will be
reported directly after the return reason code. The information can be
used to determine if the next direct debit transaction should be instructed
as first or recurrent.
The following codes will be relevant:
R-Type Description
1 Reject (geweigerde)
2 Return (retourbetaling)
3 Refund (terugbetaling)
4 Reversal (herroeping)
5 Cancellation (annulering)
ING FTP U n s t r u ct u r e d  MT940/MT942 Format Description February 2014
Appendix ISO Return Reason codes (Other)*
The ISO return reason codes in the table below are generic codes that can occur in
payment processing, including SEPA transactions.
MT940 ISO-
Return reason
Codes (Other)